Flood Warning Info - River Derwent at Stamford Bridge - The Weir Caravan Park and Kexby Bridge

Area Description

The Weir Caravan Park at Stamford Bridge and properties at Kexby Bridge.

This is a Flood Warning Area. For this area, you may receive Flood Warnings or Severe Flood Warnings.
Get a Flood Insurance Quote
for your Home or Business

Flood Warning Currently in Force

There are no Flood Warnings currently in force for this area. See below for historical flood warnings.

Area Covered by this Flood Warning

The red highlighted area on the map below outlines the area covered by this Flood Warning.
Download the Flood Assist App
Download the Flood Assist App to view current flood warnings, check your flood risk, and create your digital flood action plan.
Sign up for Live Flood Warnings & Alerts
Sign up to receive live flood warning and alert updates for your location using data from the Environment Agency, SEPA and NRW.

Flood Warning History

Number of historic Flood Warnings that have previously been recorded for this area:

Historical Flood Warning Messages for this Area


Flood Warning issued on 7 Apr 2018 19:34
River Derwent
This flood warning remains in force due to high levels on the River Derwent following rainfall earlier in the week. The current river level at Stamford Bridge is 9 m and will continue to fall slowly throughout the weekend. The latest levels can be found on the gov.uk website. We will continue to monitor the situation and will update this message as the situation changes.


Flood Warning issued on 7 Apr 2018 11:15
River Derwent
This flood warning remains in force due to high levels on the River Derwent following rainfall earlier in the week. The current river level at Stamford Bridge is 9.1m and will continue to fall slowly throughout Saturday. The latest levels can be found on the gov.uk website. We will continue to monitor the situation and will update this message as the situation changes


Flood Warning issued on 6 Apr 2018 19:57
River Derwent
This flood warning remains in force due to high levels on the River Derwent at Stamford Bridge following rainfall earlier in the week. The current river level at the time of this message is 9.13m and will remain high into Saturday. Some unsettled weather is forecast for the rest of the weekend. The latest levels can be found on the gov.uk website. We will continue to monitor the situation and will update this message as the situation changes.


Flood Warning issued on 6 Apr 2018 14:02
River Derwent
This flood warning remains in force due to high levels on the River Derwent at Stamford Bridge following rainfall earlier in the week. The current river level at the time of this message is 9.15m. Dry and settled weather will continue today but unsettled weather is forecast for the rest of the weekend. The latest levels can be found on the gov.uk website. We will continue to monitor the situation and will update this message as the situation changes.


Flood Warning issued on 6 Apr 2018 09:51
River Derwent
This flood warning remains in force due to high levels on the River Derwent at Stamford Bridge following rainfall earlier in the week. The current river level at the time of this message is 9.15m. Dry and settled conditions are expected to continue through Friday, after which unsettled weather is forecast over the weekend. The latest levels can be found on the gov.uk website. We will continue to monitor the situation and will update this message as the situation changes.


Flood Warning issued on 6 Apr 2018 03:02
River Derwent
This flood warning remains in force due to high levels on the River Derwent at Stamford Bridge following rainfall earlier in the week. The current river level at the time of this message is 9.18m. Dry and settled conditions are expected to continue through until Friday, after which unsettled weather is forecast over the weekend. The latest levels can be found on the gov.uk website. We will continue to monitor the situation and will update this message as the situation changes.


Flood Warning issued on 5 Apr 2018 17:44
River Derwent
This flood warning remains in force due to high levels on the River Derwent at Stamford Bridge following rainfall earlier in the week. The current river level at the time of this message is 9.18m. No further rise is anticipated but levels will continue to remain high throughout Thursday. Dry and settled conditions are expected to continue through until Friday, after which unsettled weather is forecast over the weekend. The latest levels can be found on the gov.uk website. We will continue to monitor the situation and will update this message as the situation changes.


Flood Warning issued on 5 Apr 2018 12:54
River Derwent
This flood warning remains in force due to high levels on the River Derwent at Stamford Bridge following recent rainfall. The current river level at the time of this message is 9.2m, and levels are likely to remain high throughout Thursday. The latest river levels can be found on the gov.uk website. We are continuing to monitor the situation and will update this message as the situation changes.


Flood Warning issued on 5 Apr 2018 05:06
River Derwent
This flood warning remains in force due to high levels on the River Derwent at Stamford Bridge following recent rainfall. The current river level at the time of this message is 9.2m, and levels are likely to remain high throughout Thursday. The latest river levels can be found on the gov.uk website. We are continuing to monitor the situation and will update this message as the situation changes.


Flood Warning issued on 4 Apr 2018 23:31
River Derwent
This flood warning remains in force due to high levels on the River Derwent at Stamford Bridge. The current river level at the time of this message is 9.2m and we expect to see a further slight rise this evening. Further localised showers are forecast this evening. We do not expect to see a significant response as a result of this but levels are likely to be kept high into Thursday. The latest river levels can be found on the gov.uk website. We are continuing to monitor the situation and will update this message as the situation changes.


Flood Warning issued on 4 Apr 2018 17:39
River Derwent
This flood warning remains in force due to high levels on the River Derwent at Stamford Bridge. The current river level at the time of this message is 9.2m and we expect to see a further slight rise this evening. Further localised showers are forecast this evening. We do not expect to see a significant response as a result of this but levels are likely to be kept high into Thursday. The latest river levels can be found on the gov.uk website. We are continuing to monitor the situation and will update this message as the situation changes.


Flood Warning issued on 4 Apr 2018 12:00
River Derwent
This flood warning remains in force due to high levels on the River Derwent at Stamford Bridge. The current river level is 9.1m and is expected to remain high. Levels will remain high for the next few days. The latest river levels can be found on the gov.uk website. We are continuing to monitor the situation and will update this message as the situation changes.


Flood Warning issued on 4 Apr 2018 03:51
River Derwent
This flood warning remains in force due to high levels on the River Derwent at Buttercrambe. The current river level is 1.69m and is expected to rise slightly. Levels will remain high for the next few days. The latest river levels can be found on the gov.uk website. We are continuing to monitor the situation and will update this message as the situation changes.


Flood Warning issued on 3 Apr 2018 21:28
River Derwent
This warning remains in force due to high levels on the River Derwent at Buttercrambe. The current river level is 1.64m and levels will continue to rise slowly and remain high. The latest river levels can be found on the gov.uk website. We are continuing to monitor the situation and will update this message as the situation changes.


Flood Warning issued on 3 Apr 2018 13:04
River Derwent
This warning remains in force due to high levels on the River Derwent at Buttercrambe. The current river level at Buttercrambe Mill is 1.65m and levels will continue to remain high until Wednesday 4th April. The latest levels can be found on the gov.uk website. We are continuing to monitor the situation and will update this message as the situation changes.


Flood Warning issued on 3 Apr 2018 05:39
River Derwent
This warning remains in force due to high levels on the River Derwent at Buttercrambe. Levels are expected to remain high throughout the day on Tuesday. The latest levels can be found on the gov.uk website. We are continuing to monitor the situation and will update this message as the situation changes.


Flood Warning issued on 2 Apr 2018 21:41
River Derwent
This warning has been issued as a result of rising levels on the River Derwent at Buttercrambe. Levels are expected to continue rising slowly overnight. The latest levels can be found on the gov.uk website. We are continuing to monitor the situation and will update this message as the situation changes.


Flood Warning issued on 12 Mar 2018 22:24
River Derwent
This flood warning has been issued in response to rising river levels on the River Derwent at Stamford Bridge due to persistent rainfall throughout the day. Areas of concern are the Weir Caravan Park and Kexby Bridge. River Derwent levels have reached 1.5m at Buttercrambe Mill but are expected to fall slowly through the night. Please stay aware of your surroundings and do not put yourself at risk. If you have a flood plan, please start to use it. Keep an eye on local weather forecasts. For a more detailed weather forecast for your area please see the Met Office website: www.metoffice.gov.uk. We will continue to monitor the situation and update this message as appropriate.